in the valid subscriptions to the Rights Issue after taking into consideration the SCI Undertaken
Rights Shares.

No sub-underwriting fees will be paid to Temasek or Startree for the sub-underwriting
arrangement.

Accordingly, all the Rights Shares to be issued pursuant to the Rights Issue, if proceeded with,
will be fully subscribed.

4.5 Purely for illustration purposes, in the extreme scenario (“Extreme Scenario”) where the entire

Rights Issue is subscribed only by SCI and Startree or one or more Temasek Companies
(“Relevant Temasek Entity(ies)”), pursuant to their respective undertaking and sub-
underwriting commitments, the shareholding interests of SCI, Temasek and the remaining SCM
Shareholders in SCM before and after the Rights Issue will be as follows:

For ease of reference for our analysis of shareholding interests in the table below and in this
Letter, we have used the term “Temasek” to refer to Temasek Holdings (Private) Limited and
the Relevant Temasek Entity(ies).

 Extreme Scenario – only SCI and Temasek subscribe to the Rights Issue

 Before Rights Issue Number of Rights

Shares
subscribed

After Rights Issue

 Existing number
of Shares

% share-
holding

Enlarged number
of Shares

% share-
holding

SCI

1,274,270,764(2)

60.90

7,500,000,000

8,774,270,764

69.89

Temasek

- - 2,961,662,085 2,961,662,085 23.59

Other Temasek
Concert Party
Group(3)

205,757 0.01 1,028,785 1,234,542 0.01

Sub-total

1,274,476,521 60.91 10,462,690,870 11,737,167,391 93.48(5)

Independent
SCM
Shareholders(4)

818,061,653 39.09 - 818,061,653 6.52

Total 2,092,538,174(1) 100.00 10,462,690,870 12,555,229,044 100.00

Notes:

(1) Based on SCM’s issued share capital comprising 2,092,538,174 Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the

Latest Practicable Date;

(2) Based on SCI’s direct shareholding interest of 1,274,270,764 Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the
Latest Practicable Date;

82

APPENDIX 4
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER’S LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. 16

(3) Based on the assumption that other members of the Temasek Concert Party Group subscribe to their full

entitlements of the Rights Issue;

(4) The shareholdings of the Independent SCM Shareholders include the shareholdings of the SCM Directors

[…]

for SCM, the Whitewash Waiver was sought and obtained for the Temasek Concert Party
Group, subject to, inter alia, the Whitewash Resolution being approved by a majority of the
Independent Shareholders by way of a poll at the SCM EGM.

Besides Temasek becoming a direct shareholder of SCM, other existing SCI Shareholders will
also become shareholders of SCM.

Details of the SCI Distribution are set out in Section 13 of the Circular.

Continuing from the Extreme Scenario illustrated in Section 4.5 above, following the completion
of the SCI Distribution, the shareholding interests of Temasek, other SCI Shareholders and the
Independent SCM Shareholders in SCM under this scenario would be as follows:

83

APPENDIX 4
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER’S LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. 17

Extreme Scenario – after the Rights Issue and SCI Distribution

 Before the SCI Distribution
but after the Rights Issue

Distribution in
species of the SCM

Shares held by
SCI(1)

After the Rights Issue and SCI
Distribution

 Number of
Shares

% share-
holding

Number of Shares
distributed

Number of
Shares

% share-
holding

SCI

8,774,270,764

69.89 N.A. - -

Temasek

2,961,662,085 23.59 4,324,628,210(2) 7,286,290,295

58.03

Other Temasek
Concert Party
Group

1,234,542 0.01 8,036,812(3) 9,271,354 0.07

Sub-total 11,737,167,391 93.48(4) 4,332,665,022 7,295,561,649 58.11(4)

Independent
SCM
Shareholders

818,061,653 6.52 N.A. 818,061,653 6.52

Other SCI
Shareholders
(excluding the
Temasek
Concert Party
Group)

- - 4,441,605,742 4,441,605,742 35.38

Total 12,555,229,044 100.00 8,774,270,764 12,555,229,044 100.00(4)

Notes:

(1) Under this Extreme Scenario, the subject of the SCI Distribution to the SCI Shareholders is based on SCI’s direct

shareholding interest of 8,774,270,764 SCM Shares (immediately after the Rights Issue but before the SCI
Distribution) on the basis of 4.911 SCM Shares for every SCI Share held;

(2) Based on Temasek’s direct shareholding interest of 880,600,328 SCI Shares in SCI’s issued share capital
comprising 1,786,431,697 SCI Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

(3) Based on Other Temasek Concert Party Group’s aggregate interests of 1,636,492 SCI Shares; and

[…]

� Independent SCM Shareholders collectively subscribe
to all the remaining Rights Shares not subscribed by SCI
and the Temasek Concert Party Group; and

� Hence, Temasek will not need to subscribe to any

shortfall in valid subscriptions to the Rights Issue.

Some impact

92

APPENDIX 4
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER’S LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. 26

Scenario

Description Dilution Impact on
Independent
Shareholders

Scenario C, being
the Extreme
Scenario

� SCI subscribes to its full entitlement and apply for excess
Rights Shares, totalling 7,500,000,000 Rights Shares;

� Other Temasek Concert Party Group subscribes to their
full entitlements; and

� Temasek subscribes to the remaining shortfall in valid

subscriptions to the Rights Issue.

Maximum impact

The dilution impact on the Independent Shareholders under the different scenarios are set out
below:

Scenario A – pro rata subscription by all Shareholders

Before the Rights Issue as
at the Latest Practicable

Date Rights Issue

After the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares held

%

Rights Shares

subscribed

%

Enlarged number

of Shares held

%

SCI

1,274,270,764 60.90 6,371,353,820 60.90 7,645,624,584 60.90

Temasek

- - - - - -

Other
Temasek
Concert Party
Group

205,757 0.01 1,028,785 0.01 1,234,542 0.01

Sub-total 1,274,476,521 60.91 6,372,382,605 60.91 7,646,859,126 60.91

Independent
SCM
Shareholders

818,061,653 39.09 4,090,308,265 39.09 4,908,369,918

39.09

Total

2,092,538,174 100.00 10,462,690,870 100.00 12,555,229,044 100.00

93

APPENDIX 4
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER’S LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. 27

Scenario B – fully subscribed by Shareholders and hence, Temasek will not need to
subscribe to any shortfall in valid subscriptions to the Rights Issue

Before the Rights Issue as
at the Latest Practicable

Date Rights Issue

After the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares held

%

Rights Shares

subscribed

%

Enlarged number

of Shares held

%

SCI

1,274,270,764 60.90 7,500,000,000 71.68 8,774,270,764 69.89

Temasek

- - - - - -

Other
Temasek
Concert Party
Group

205,757 0.01 1,028,785 0.01 1,234,542 0.01

Sub-total

1,274,476,521 60.91 7,501,028,785 71.69 8,775,505,306 69.90

Independent
SCM
Shareholders

818,061,653 39.09 2,961,662,085 28.31 3,779,723,738 30.10

Total

2,092,538,174 100.00 10,462,690,870 100.00 12,555,229,044 100.00

Scenario C – Extreme Scenario, with Temasek subscribing to the shortfall in valid
subscriptions to the Rights Issue

Before the Rights Issue as
at the Latest Practicable

Date Rights Issue

After the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares held

%

Rights Shares

subscribed

%

Enlarged number

of Shares held

%

SCI

1,274,270,764 60.90 7,500,000,000 71.68 8,774,270,764 69.89

Temasek

- - 2,961,662,085 28.31 2,961,662,085 23.59

Other
Temasek
Concert Party
Group

205,757 0.01 1,028,785 0.01 1,234,542 0.01

Sub-total

1,274,476,521 60.91 10,462,690,870 100.00 11,737,167,391 93.48(1)

Independent
SCM
Shareholders

818,061,653 39.09 - - 818,061,653 6.52

Total

2,092,538,174 100.00 10,462,690,870 100.00 12,555,229,044 100.00

Note:

(1) Does not add up due to rounding.

As illustrated in Scenario C above, under the Extreme Scenario where the Independent SCM
Shareholders do not participate in the Rights Issue, the shareholding interests of these
Independent SCM Shareholders will be diluted substantially from 39.1% prior to the Rights
Issue to approximately 6.5% immediately after the Rights Issue.

94

APPENDIX 4
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER’S LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. 28

Consequently, the shareholding interest of the Temasek Concert Party Group will increase
significantly, due partly to the subscription of the Rights Shares by SCI pursuant to its

[…]

8,775,505,306 69.90 4,332,665,022 49.38 4,333,899,564 34.52(4)

Independent
SCM
Shareholders

3,779,723,738 30.10 N.A. N.A. 3,779,723,738 30.10

Other SCI
Shareholders
(excluding the
Temasek
Concert Party
Group)

- - 4,441,605,742 50.62 4,441,605,742 35.38

Total

12,555,229,044 100.00 8,774,270,764 100.00 12,555,229,044 100.00

Under Scenario B, as a result of SCI subscribing to its maximum commitment of the Rights
Shares, and following the SCI Distribution, the Temasek Concert Party Group’s interest in the
enlarged issued share capital of the Company after the Transaction is approximately 34.5%,
other SCI Shareholders (excluding the Temasek Concert Party Group) will collectively hold an
interest of approximately 35.4% in the enlarged issued share capital of the Company and
existing Independent Shareholders’ interest will remain at 30.1%.

97

APPENDIX 4
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER’S LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. 31

Scenario C

After the Rights Issue

SCI Distribution of SCM

Shares(1)

After the Rights Issue and
SCI Distribution

Number of
Shares held

%

Number of

Shares
distributed

%

Number of

Shares held

%

SCI

8,774,270,764 69.89 N.A. N.A. - -

Temasek

2,961,662,085 23.59 4,324,628,210 49.29 7,286,290,295 58.03

Other
Temasek
Concert Party
Group

1,234,542 0.01 8,036,812 0.09

9,271,354 0.07

Sub-total

11,737,167,391 93.48(4) 4,332,665,022 49.38 7,295,561,649 58.11(4)

Independent
SCM
Shareholders

818,061,653 6.52 N.A. N.A. 818,061,653 6.52

Other SCI
Shareholders
(excluding the
Temasek
Concert Party
Group)

- - 4,441,605,742 50.62 4,441,605,742 35.38

Total

12,555,229,044 100.00 8,774,270,764 100.00 12,555,229,044 100.00(4)

Under Scenario C, as explained in Section 7.5 above, Independent Shareholders would suffer
a significant dilution in its collective shareholding interest in the enlarged issued share capital
of the Company after the Rights Issue, and Temasek would acquire an interest of 23.6% in the
Company as a result of taking up the shortfall in the subscription of the Rights Issue.

The above would add to Temasek’s interest in the Company arising from the SCI Distribution.

Collectively, the Temasek Concert Party Group’s interest in the enlarged issued share capital
of the Company after the Transaction would reach approximately 58.1%, other SCI